between 68-61 Ma (Barker et al., 1986; WOOD ET AL., 1991).

9 EXPLORATION (Item 9)

Exploration on the property consists of a property-scale rock chip, stream silt, and soil sampling program started in 2007

and continued to a lesser degree during the 2010 and 2011 drilling programs. Two hundred and ninety-nine (299) samples

collected and assayed in 2007 are recorded in the property database. Samples have been collected from 50% of the project

area. There has been no systematic grid sampling program, which is appropriate based on the exposure level and the

narrow, high-grade targets sought.

[...]

references to ounces will be troy ounces which are 31.1035 grams. North on the accompanying diagrams will be UTM

grid north which is 0.38o east of true north at Juneau, Alaska.

A total of 139 diamond drillholes and 4 trenches test mineralization on the Herbert Property. Three thousand and forty

four (3,044) ICP gold assays, 100 gold assays with gravimetric finish, 999 screened metallic gold assays and 3,044 ICP multi-

element (33 element) analyses were presented in a digital database. The author reviewed the data with the view to

produce a resource estimate if possible.